

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY ,THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 485 OF 2026

Between:

1. Devender Kumar Agarwal, S/o. Mukundlal Agarwal, Aged about 48 Years, Occ Business, R/o. Plot No.1184, Road No.45, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500033.
2. Umesh Kumar Agarwal, S/o. Mukundlal Agarwal, Aged about 47 Years, Occ Business, R/o. Plot No.1184, Road No.45, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500033.
3. Mukundlal Agarwal, S/o. Late Prahlad Rai, Aged about 68 Years, Occ Business, R/o. Plot No.1184, Road No.45, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500033.

Petitioners

AND

1. Mogullanolla Sainath Reddy, S/o. Late M.Chandrasekhar Reddy, Aged about 22 Years, Occ Student, R/o. H.No.6-54, Isnapur Cross Road, Patancheru Mandal, Sanga Reddy District
2. Smt. M. Jayasree, W/o. Late Chandrasekhar Reddy, Aged about 32 Years, Occ Housewife, R/o. H.No.6-54, Isnapur Cross Road, Patancheru Mandal, Sanga Reddy District
3. Smt. N. Manikyamma, W/o. N. Ranga Reddy, Aged about 85 Years, Occ Housewife, R/o. Rampur Village, Bantwaram Revenue Mandal, Vikarabad District.
4. Smt. Shobha Rani, D/o. Late Anantha Reddy, Aged about 35 Years, Occ Housewife, R/o. G-01, First Floor, Sai Geetha Nilayam, Vandanapuri Colony, Road No.4, Beeramguda Kaman, Ameenpur Mandal, Sanga Reddy District
5. Smt. Uma Rani, , D/o. Late Anantha Reddy, Aged about 34 Years, Occ Housewife, R/o. Kunchavaram Village, Chincholi Mandal, Gulbarga District, Karnataka State
6. M/s. Babukhan Properties, a registered Partnership Firm having its office at 1604, Babukhan Estates, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Partner Sri Mansoor Babukhan S/o. Gaisuddin Babukhan, Aged 43 Years

7. Bheemsen Biswal, S/o. Late Gadadhar Biswal, Aged about 67 Years, Occ Business, R/o. H.No.13-06-438/A/80, Satyanarayana Nagar Colony, Gudi Malkapur, Medipatnam, Hyderabad.

(R3 to 7 herein are not necessary in civil CRP)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate A MUNEENDHAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition being aggrieved by the order dated 09.10.2025 made in I.A.No.242 of 2025 in O.S.No.325 of 2025, on the file of the Court of the Senior Civil Judge, at Vikarabad,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S A MUNEENDHAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Mogullanolla Sainath Reddy, S/o. Late M.Chandrasekhar Reddy, Aged about 22 Years, Occ Student, R/o. H.No.6-54, Isnapur Cross Road, Patancheru Mandal, Sanga Reddy District
2. Smt. M. Jayasree, W/o. Late Chandrasekhar Reddy, Aged about 32 Years, Occ Housewife, R/o. H.No.6-54, Isnapur Cross Road, Patancheru Mandal, Sanga Reddy District

are directed to show cause on or before 18.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 18.03.2026.

**SD/-MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mogullanolla Sainath Reddy, S/o. Late M.Chandrasekhar Reddy, Aged about 22 Years, Occ Student, R/o. H.No.6-54, Isnapur Cross Road, Patancheru Mandal, Sanga Reddy District
2. Smt. M. Jayasree, W/o. Late Chandrasekhar Reddy, Aged about 32 Years, Occ Housewife, R/o. H.No.6-54, Isnapur Cross Road, Patancheru Mandal, Sanga Reddy District (RR 1 & 2 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to M/S. A MUNEENDHAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRNJ

DATED:18/02/2026

Post on 18.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.485 of 2026

